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Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) total fund allocated under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) till June

2025;

(b) the number of projects approved under this scheme from January 2024 to June 2025;

(c) the number of projects operationalized out of them and the enhancement in processing and preservation capacity as a result thereof; and

(d) the quantum of improvement made in reducing waste from fisheries and dairy products?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing a Central Sector Umbrella scheme “Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)”. As on 30.06.2025,

1601 projects have been approved, with a project cost of Rs. 30,656.57 crores and approved

Grants-in-aid of Rs. 8,853.38 crores.


(b) and (c): 52 number of projects have been approved under component schemes of PMKSY from January 2024 to June 2025, out of which 01 project has been operationalized under Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure scheme, details of which are at Annexure.


(d): Creation of post-harvest infrastructure and processing facilities leads to reduction in post-harvest losses. The component schemes under PMKSY provide financial assistance in the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing/preservation infrastructure which, inter-alia, includes cold storages and refrigerated vehicles to minimize post-harvest losses.

As per the Evaluation Study conducted and submitted to the Ministry by NABARD

Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd. (NABCONS) in 2020 on “Impact of Units Implemented under Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure assisted by Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI)”, it was highlighted that due to interventions of the Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme of Ministry of Food Processing Industries, while all sectors had shown some decrease in wastages, but Fruits &

Vegetables, Dairy and Fisheries sector had shown significant reduction in wastages.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1507 FOR ANSWER

ON 01.08.2025 REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMKSY”


Details of 01 operational project out of 52 Projects approved in the country from January, 2024 to June, 2025

Schemes State Project

Name

Sector District Date of

Approv

al

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in

Cr)

Released

Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in

Cr)

Status Emplo

yment

Farme

rs

Benefit

ed

Processing &

Preservation

capacity

LMT/Annum

Food

Safety &

Quality

Assurance

Infrastruct

ure

Telangan

a

Vimta

Labs

Limited

Pvt Hyderaba

d

01-03-

2024

10.82 4.09 4.0949 Operatio

nal

37 Nil Nil
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